Edgar Filing: BALCHEM CORP - Form 4

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

December 2014 Special Dividend or the May 2015 Special Dividend occurred on January 1, 2014. The Pro Forma
Year Ended December 31, 2014 (Unaudited) (as more fully described in Item 7 �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Consolidated Financial Information� in our 2015 10-K incorporated by reference herein) contains a variety of
adjustments, assumptions and estimates, is subject to numerous other uncertainties and the assumptions and
adjustments as described in the notes accompanying the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial
information incorporated by reference into this prospectus and should not be relied upon as being indicative of our
results of operations had the Sponsor Acquisition, the December 2014 Special Dividend and the May 2015 Special
Dividend occurred on the dates assumed.

Predecessor Successor Pro Forma Successor

(In thousands)

Year
Ended

December 31,
2013

January 1,
2014 to
July 16,

2014

July 17,
2014 to

December 31,
2014

Combined
Year Ended
December 31

2014

Year Ended
December 31,

2015

Three months
ended

March 31,
2015

Three months
ended

March 31,
2016

Statement of
Income Data:
Net Sales $ 55,710 $ 68,353 $ 64,004 $ 132,357 $ 183,915 $   44,275 $   54,345
Cost of goods sold 23,054 29,429 28,724 58,153 80,972 19,866 25,927

Gross Profit 32,656 38,924 35,280 74,204 102,943 24,409 28,418
Operating
expenses
Sales & marketing
expenses(1) 5,938 5,661 6,977 12,638 18,527 3,618 5,679
General &
administrative
expenses(2) 1,960 1,394 13,611 27,238 46,261 9,032 5,432
Loss on change in
fair value of
contingent
consideration(3) � � � � 1,521 � �
Sponsor
acquisition-related
expenses(4) � 1,288 2,215 510 � � �

Total operating
expenses 7,898 8,343 22,803 40,386 66,309 12,650 11,111

Operating income 24,758 30,581 12,477 33,818 36,634 11,759 17,307
Interest expense � � 4,253 12,884 12,428 2,955 3,026

Income before
income taxes 24,758 30,581 8,224 20,934 24,206 8,804 14,281
Income tax
expense � � 3,486 7,326 14,321 3,900 5,879

Edgar Filing: BALCHEM CORP - Form 4

Table of Contents 17

Net income $ 24,758 $ 30,581 $ 4,738 $ 13,608 $ 9,885 $ 4,904 $ 8,402

Basic and diluted
earnings per
share/unit(5) $   61,895.01 $   76,452.74 $   0.07 $ 0.20  $ 0.13 $ 0.07 $ 0.11
Basic and diluted
weighted average
shares/units
outstanding(5) 400 400 68,716,568 68,716,568 74,747,605 74,449,844 74,838,937
Cash Flow Data:
Cash from (used
in) operating
activities $ 22,469 $ 26,339 $ 12,719 $ 39,058 $ 46,999 $ 14,142 $ (8,561)
Cash used in
investing activities (456) (278) (294,630) (294,908) (8,607) (370) (193)
Cash (used in)
provided by
financing activities (19,362) (28,533) 287,526 258,993 (25,256) (2,500) (2,563)
Other Financial
Information
(Non-GAAP):
Adjusted EBITDA $ 24,805 $ 31,947 $ 26,592 $ 58,539 $ 74,892 $ 19,231 $ 19,556
Adjusted EBITDA
margin 44.5% 46.7% 41.5% 44.2% 40.7% 43.4% 36.0%
Operating cash
flow less capital
expenditures $ 22,013 $ 26,061 $ 12,541 $ 38,602 $ 46,222 $ 13,772 $ (8,754)

(1) Sales and marketing expenses include salaries and wages, commissions, broker fees, bonuses and incentives and
other marketing and advertising expenses.

(2) General and administrative expenses include salaries and wages, founder employment costs, depreciation of
property and equipment, professional fees, amortization of intangible assets, insurance, travel and other operating
expenses.

13

Edgar Filing: BALCHEM CORP - Form 4

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

(3) In addition to the base purchase price consideration paid at closing for Paqui in April 2015, the acquisition
agreement requires us to pay additional earn-out consideration contingent upon the achievement of a defined